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の取扱説明書をご確認ください。
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support/

For more information on how to use this product and troubleshoot any problems, refer 
to the user manual on the Audio-Technica website.

Pour plus d’informations sur l’utilisation de ce produit et la résolution des problèmes, 
reportez-vous au manuel de l’utilisateur sur le site Web d’Audio-Technica.

Weitere Informationen zum Gebrauch dieses Produkts und zur Behebung eventueller 
Probleme entnehmen Sie bitte der Bedienungsanleitung auf der Website von Audio-
Technica.

Per maggiori informazioni sull’utilizzo del presente prodotto e per la risoluzione di 
eventuali problemi, fare riferimento al manuale dell’utente sul sito Audio-Technica.

Para más información sobre el uso de este producto y la resolución de problemas, 
consulte el manual de usuario en el sitio web de Audio-Technica.

Para obter mais informações sobre como usar este produto e solucionar qualquer 
problema, consulte o manual do usuário no site da Audio-Technica.

Для получения дополнительной информации о том, как использовать этот продукт и 
устранять любые неисправности, обратитесь к руководству пользователя на веб-сайте 
Audio-Technica.

关于如何使用本产品及解决各种问题的详细信息，请参阅“铁三角”网站上的用户手册。
有關本產品的使用方法以及各種問題的故障排除方法，請參閱「鐵三角」網站上的使用說明書。
본 제품의 사용법 및 문제 해결에 관한 자세한 사항은 Audio-Technica 웹사이트의 사용자 
설명서를 참조하십시오.

www.audio-technica.com
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日本語
お買い上げありがとうございます。ご使用の前にこの取扱説明書
を必ずお読みのうえ、正しくご使用ください。また、いつでもすぐ
読める場所に保管しておいてください。

■■安全上の注意
本製品は安全性に充分な配慮をして設計していますが、使いか
たを誤ると事故が起こることがあります。事故を未然に防ぐため
に下記の内容を必ずお守りください。

警告 この表示は「取り扱いを誤った場合、使用者
が死亡または重傷を負う可能性がありま�す」
を意味しています。

注意 この表示は「取り扱いを誤った場合、使用者が
傷害を負う、または物的損害が発生する可能
性があります」を意味�しています。

■■本製品について
警告

•• 付属のAC アダプター以外使用しない
電流容量などの違いにより、火災・感電の原因になります。
また、故障・不具合の原因になります。
•• 異常（音、煙、臭いや発熱、損傷など）に気付いたら使用しない
異常に気付いたらすぐに使用を中止して、ACアダプターか
ら抜きお買い上げの販売店に連絡してください。そのまま
使用すると、火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 火気に近づけない／火の付いたキャンドルなどを上に置かない
火災の原因になります。
•• 分解や改造はしない
感電によるけがや、火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 強い衝撃を与えない
感電によるけがや、火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 濡れた手で触れない
感電によるけがの恐れがあります。
•• 水をかけない／水滴や水しぶきのかかる場所に置かない
感電によるけがや、火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 本製品に異物（燃えやすい物、金属、液体など）を入れない
感電によるけがや、火災など事故の原因になります。
••じゅうたんや布などで覆わない
過熱による火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 同梱のポリ袋は幼児の手の届く所や火のそばに置かない
事故や火災の原因になります。

注意
•• 不安定な場所に置かない
本製品の落下などにより、けがや故障の原因になります。
•• 換気の良い場所に置く
本製品を換気の悪い場所に置くと、熱がこもり、火災など
事故の原因になります。ラックなどに入れるときは、放熱を
よくするために本製品の周りに隙間を空けてください。
•• 直射日光の当たる場所、暖房器具の近く、高温多湿やほこ
りの多い場所に置かない
感電によるけがや、火災など事故の原因になります。また、
故障、不具合の原因になります。
•• 本製品の上に物（花瓶・植木鉢・水の入ったコップ・金属な
ど）を置かない
万一、倒れた場合、感電によるけがや、火災など事故の原
因になります。
•• ベンジン、シンナー、接点復活剤など薬品は使用しない
変形、故障の原因になります。

■■ACアダプターについて
警告

•• 表示している電源電圧以外で使用しない
過熱による火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 本製品以外には使用しない
過熱による火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 異常（音、煙、臭いや発熱、損傷など）に気付いたら使用しない
異常に気付いたらすぐに使用を中止して、コンセントから抜
きお買い上げの販売店に連絡してください。そのまま使用
すると、火災など事故の原因になります。
••コードは伸ばして使用する。釘などでの固定や、束ねたま
までの使用はしない
過熱による火災など事故の原因になります。
••コンセントや本体にプラグを差し込むときは根元まで確実
に差し込む
過熱による火災など事故の原因になります。
••コードを引っ張らず、プラグを持ってまっすぐ抜き差しする
断線、故障の原因になります。
••コードの上に物を置いたり、敷物や家具などの下に入れた
りしない
断線、故障の原因になります。
•• 分解や改造はしない
感電によるけがや、火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 強い衝撃を与えない
感電によるけがや、火災など事故の原因になります。
•• 濡れた手で触れない
感電によるけがの恐れがあります。
•• 布などで覆わない
過熱による火災など事故の原因になります。
•• プラグにたまったほこりなどは乾いた布で定期的に拭き取る
過熱による火災など事故の原因になります。
•• ベンジン、シンナー、接点復活剤など薬品は使用しない
変形、故障の原因になります。

注意
•• 長時間使用しないときは、コンセントから抜く
省エネルギーにご配慮ください。
•• 足に引っ掛かりやすい場所にコードを引き回さない
故障や事故の原因になります。
•• 通電中のAC アダプターに長時間触れない
低温やけどの原因になることがあります。

■■使用上の注意
•• ご使用の際は接続機器の取扱説明書も必ずお読みください。
•• 本製品のヘッドホン出力端子はステレオヘッドホン専用です。
ステレオヘッドホン以外の製品は絶対に接続しないでください。
•• φ3.5mmステレオミニプラグのヘッドホンを接続する場合は、
別売の変換プラグアダプターをご使用ください。変換プラグア
ダプターの形状によって、ジャックから抜けなくなりますのでご
注意ください。

•• 本製品のジャックは、音質を向上させるため接点圧力を強め
に設計しています。一部のプラグ（指かかり部分の寸法が短い
プラグなど）ではジャックから抜けなくなる恐れがあります。
•• 電源をON／OFFする際やヘッドホンを接続するときは、必ず
ボリュームを最小にしてください。予期しない大音量で、聴力
に悪影響を与えることがあります。また、接続したヘッドホンの
故障の原因になることがあります。

•• 接続する機器に合わせて適切なケーブルをお買い求めください。
•• 接続するケーブルのプラグは根元まで確実に差し込んでください。
•• ケーブルを抜き差しする際は、音楽の再生を停止した状態で
行ってください。
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Thank you for purchasing this Audio-Technica product. Before using the 
product, read through the user manual to ensure that you will use the 
product correctly. Please keep this manual for future reference.

■■Safety precautions
Although this product was designed to be used safely, failing to use it 
correctly may result in an accident. To ensure safety, observe all warnings 
and cautions while using the product.

■■ Important information
Warning:
To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this apparatus to rain or 
moisture.

Caution:
••Do not expose this apparatus to drips or splashes.
••To avoid electric shock, do not open the cabinet.
••Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.
••Do not expose this apparatus to excessive heat such as that generated 
by sunshine, fire or other heat sources.
••Do not subject this apparatus to strong impact.
••This apparatus should be located close enough to the AC outlet so that 
you can easily grasp the AC adapter at any time.
••In case of emergency, disconnect the AC adapter quickly.
••Do not place any objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on this 
apparatus.
••To prevent fire, do not place any naked flame sources (such as lighted 
candles) on this apparatus.
••Do not install this apparatus in a confined space such as a bookcase or 
similar unit.
••Install this apparatus only in the place where ventilation is good.
••To prevent fire, do not cover the ventilation of this apparatus with 
newspapers, table-clothes, curtains, etc.
••In order to maintain proper ventilation, do not place any objects around 
the rear of this apparatus. This apparatus should be placed at least 10 
cm away from a rear wall. This apparatus should not be placed near to 
other electrical apparatuses. Keep the top and sides of this apparatus at 
least 10 cm away from any other surface if sitting on shelving, such as 
an audio apparatus rack. Failure to do so may cause this apparatus to 
overheat, which in turn may cause it or surrounding items to catch fire.
••In the case of horizontal installation, be sure to attach the included feet 
to the four corners of the bottom of the product (two of the six are spare 
feet). In case of vertical installation, be sure to attach the included stand.

■■ For customers in the USA
FCC Notice

Warning:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Caution:
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved 
in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

––Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
––Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
––Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected.
––Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Contact:
Responsible Company: Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
Address: 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, USA
Tel: 330-686-2600

■■ For customers in Canada
IC statement:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■ Notes on use 
••Be sure to read the connected device’s user manual before use.
••Headphone output terminals of the product are for the use of stereo 
headphones only. Never connect devices other than stereo headphones.
••To connect 3.5 mm stereo headphone mini plug, use an appropriate 
conversion plug adapter (sold separately). Please note that, depending 
on the shape of the conversion plug, it may be difficult to remove it from 
the jack.
••The contact pressure of the jack of the product is designed to be a little 
stronger in order to improve the sound quality. It may be difficult to remove 
some plugs (especially small plugs that are hard to grip) from the jack.
••When turning on/off the power or connecting headphones to the product, 
make sure to set volume to the minimum level. Sudden loud sound may 
have bad effects on hearing. Also, it may cause failure of the headphone.
••Purchase a cable suitable for the device to be connected.
••Fully insert the plug of the connecting cable.
••Stop music playback when plugging or unplugging cables.
••A vacuum tube used in the product can cause it to become hot, but this 
is not a malfunction.
••Keep the product at least 1 m from inverter-type fluorescent lights, LED 
lamps, mobile phones, Wi-Fi and other wireless devices. If you use this 
product near those devices, noise may be caused.
••A vacuum tube is used in the product. To get sufficient sound quality, 
make sure to turn on the power and age it before using the product.

––Before using it for the first time: at least 3 days
––Before each use: at least 15 minutes

Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Audio-Technica-Produkts. Lesen Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung vor Gebrauch des Produkts um sicherzustellen, dass 
Sie es korrekt verwenden. Bitte bewahren Sie die Anleitung für später 
anfallende Fragen auf.

■■Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
Obwohl dieses Produkt für die sichere Anwendung konstruiert wurde, 
kann falsche Verwendung einen Unfall verursachen. Beachten Sie zu Ihrer 
Sicherheit alle Hinweise, wenn Sie das Produkt verwenden.

■■ Wichtige Informationen
Warnung:
Setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus, um die Gefahr 
eines Brands oder Stromschlags zu vermeiden.

Vorsicht:
••Das Gerät darf weder Tropf- noch Spritzwasser ausgesetzt werden.
••Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse nicht, um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu 
vermeiden.

Grazie per aver scelto questo prodotto Audio-Technica. Per accertarsi che 
il prodotto sia adoperato correttamente, leggere attentamente il manuale 
dell’utente prima dell’uso. Conservare il manuale per qualsiasi riferimento 
futuro.

■■Precauzioni di sicurezza
Anche se questo prodotto è stato realizzato per essere utilizzato in piena 
sicurezza, l’uso scorretto potrebbe causare incidenti. Per garantire il 
massimo grado di sicurezza, osservare tutte le avvertenze e le precauzioni 
fornite per l’utilizzo del prodotto.

■■ Informazioni importanti
Avvertenza:
Per evitare il pericolo di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre questo 
apparecchio alla pioggia o all’umidità.

Attenzione:
••Non esporre questo apparecchio a sgocciolii o schizzi di liquidi.
••Per evitare scosse elettriche, non aprire il telaio.
••Per l’assistenza, rivolgersi esclusivamente a personale qualificato.
••Non esporre questo apparecchio a calore eccessivo, come ad esempio 
quello generato da luce solare, fiamme esposte o altre fonti di calore.
••Non sottoporre questo apparecchio a forti urti.
••L’apparecchio va posizionato in prossimità di una presa elettrica CA per 
agevolare il collegamento dell’adattatore Ca in qualsiasi momento.
••In caso d’emergenza scollegare rapidamente l’adattatore CA.

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi ce produit Audio-Technica. Avant 
utilisation, merci de lire attentivement ce manuel pour vous assurer du 
bon usage du produit. Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour consultation 
ultérieure.

■■Consignes de sécurité
Bien que ce produit ait été conçu pour assurer une utilisation en toute 
sécurité, tout usage incorrect est susceptible de provoquer un accident. 
Pour votre sécurité respectez tous les avertissements et mises en garde 
lorsque vous utilisez le produit.

Le agradecemos la compra de este producto de Audio-Technica. Antes 
de utilizarlo, lea el manual de usuario para asegurarse de que lo utilizará 
correctamente. Conserve este manual para consultarlo en un futuro.

■■Advertencias de seguridad
Aunque este producto se ha diseñado para su uso seguro, si no lo utiliza 
de manera correcta puede provocar un accidente. Con el fin de garantizar 
la seguridad, respete todas las advertencias y precauciones mientras 
utiliza el producto.

■■ Información importante
Advertencia:
Para evitar el riesgo de que se produzca un incendio o una descarga 
eléctrica, no exponga la unidad a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

Precaución:
••No deje que la unidad quede expuesta a goteos o salpicaduras.
••Para evitar que se produzcan descargas eléctricas, no abra la caja de la 
unidad.
••Diríjase sólo a personal cualificado para reparar la unidad.
••No exponga este aparato al calor excesivo, por ejemplo, generado por la 
luz solar, el fuego u otras fuentes de calor similares.
••No someta la unidad a golpes fuertes.
••La unidad debe estar lo suficientemente cerca de la toma de corriente 
CA para que se pueda coger el adaptador de CA con facilidad en 
cualquier momento.
••En caso de emergencia, desconecte inmediatamente el adaptador de 
CA.
••No coloque sobre la unidad ningún objeto que contenga líquido, por 
ejemplo, un florero.
••Para evitar que se produzcan incendios, no coloque sobre la unidad 
fuentes de llamas vivas (como velas encendidas).
••No instale la unidad en un lugar cerrado como una librería o mobiliario 
similar.
••Instale la unidad únicamente en un lugar que disponga de una 
ventilación adecuada.
••Para evitar incendios, no cubra los orificios de ventilación del aparato 
con periódicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.

••Überlassen Sie Wartungs- oder Reparaturarbeiten nur qualifiziertem 
Fachpersonal.
••Das Gerät darf keiner übermäßigen Hitzeeinwirkung, beispielsweise 
direktem Sonnenlicht, Feuer oder anderen Wärmequellen, ausgesetzt 
werden.
••Schützen Sie das Gerät vor starken Erschütterungen.
••Dieses Gerät sollte in der Nähe einer Steckdose platziert werden, damit 
Sie das Netzteil jederzeit schnell erreichen können.
••Trennen Sie das Netzteil in einem Notfall unverzüglich.
••Stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gegenstände (z. B. Vasen) 
auf das Gerät.
••Stellen Sie keine offenen Feuerquellen (wie brennende Kerzen) auf das 
Gerät, um die Gefahr eines Brands zu vermeiden.
••Stellen Sie dieses Gerät nicht an einem beengten Ort auf, wie 
beispielsweise einem Bücherregal oder Ähnlichem.
••Installieren Sie das Gerät nur an Orten mit guter Belüftung.
••Um einen Brand zu verhindern, darf die Belüftungsöffnung dieses Geräts 
nicht mit Zeitungen, Tischdenken, Gardinen usw. verdeckt werden.
••Um eine ordnungsgemäße Belüftung zu gewährleisten, bitte keine 
Gegenstände hinter das Gerät stellen. Der Abstand zwischen der 
Geräterückseite und der Wand muss mindestens 10 cm betragen. 
Das Gerät darf nicht in der Nähe von anderen elektrischen Geräten 
aufgestellt werden. Wenn Sie das Gerät in ein Regal, Audiomöbel o. ä. 
stellen, achten Sie darauf, dass der Abstand zu anliegenden Flächen 
und/oder Gegenständen mindestens 10 cm betragen muss. Andernfalls 
kann es zu einer Überhitzung kommen, wodurch das Gerät selbst oder 
die Möbel bzw. Gegenstände in Brand geraten können.
••Bei horizontaler Installation müssen Sie die mitgelieferten Füße an 
den vier Ecken der Unterseite des Produkts befestigen (zwei der sechs 
Füße sind Ersatzfüße). Bei vertikaler Installation muss der mitgelieferte 
Ständer angebracht werden.

■■ Für Kunden in den USA
FCC-Hinweis

Warnung:
Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Der Betrieb unterliegt 
den beiden folgenden Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen 
verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerät muss empfangene Störungen tolerieren, 
auch wenn sie unerwünschte Auswirkungen auf den Betrieb haben.

Vorsicht:
Sie werden davor gewarnt, dass jegliche nicht ausdrücklich in dieser 
Anleitung genehmigten Änderungen Ihre Berechtigung zum Betrieb 
dieses Gerätes ungültig machen könnten.
Hinweis: Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten 
für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B, entsprechend Teil 15 der FCC-
Vorschriften. Diese Vorschriften sind dazu bestimmt, einen angemessenen 
Schutz gegen Störungen in häuslichen Installationen zu bieten. 
Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet Funkfrequenzenergie und kann 
solche ausstrahlen, wodurch es bei unsachgemäßer Installation und 
Bedienung zu Störungen des Funkverkehrs kommen kann. Es kann 
jedoch nicht garantiert werden, dass bei ordnungsgemäßer Installation 
keine Empfangsstörungen auftreten. Wenn das Gerät Störungen im 
Rundfunk- oder Fernsehempfang verursacht, was durch vorübergehendes 
Ausschalten des Geräts überprüft werden kann, versuchen Sie, die 
Störung durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

––Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder stellen Sie sie an 
einem anderen Ort auf.
––Erhöhen Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger.
––Schließen Sie das Gerät und den Empfänger an getrennte Stromkreise 
an.
––Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio- und 
Fernsehtechniker für weitere Empfehlungen.

Kontakt:
Verantwortliches Unternehmen: Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
Anschrift: 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, USA
Tel.: 330-686-2600

■■ Für Kunden in Kanada
IC-Strahlenbelastungserklärung:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■ Hinweise zur Verwendung
••Lesen Sie auf jeden Fall vor der Verwendung die Bedienungsanleitung 
des verbundenen Geräts.
••Die Ausgangsanschlüsse des Produkts sind nur für die Verwendung von 
Stereokopfhörern vorgesehen. Schließen Sie niemals andere Geräte als 
Stereokopfhörer an.
••Um einen Ministecker für 3,5-mm-Stereokopfhörer anzuschließen, 
verwenden Sie bitte einen entsprechenden Konvertierungsstecker-
Adapter (separat erhältlich). Bitte beachten Sie, dass es je nach Form 
des Konvertierungssteckers schwierig sein kann, diesen aus der Buchse 
zu entfernen.
••Der Kontaktdruck der Buchse des Produkts ist etwas stärker ausgelegt, 
um eine bessere Klangqualität zu ermöglichen. Es kann schwierig sein, 
bestimmte Stecker (insbesondere kleine Stecker, die schwer zu greifen 
sind) aus der Buchse zu entfernen.
••Achten Sie beim Ein- und Ausschalten der Stromversorgung oder beim 
Anschließen von Kopfhörern an das Produkt darauf, dass die geringst 
mögliche Lautstärke eingestellt ist. Plötzlich auftretende laute Geräusche 
können das Gehör schädigen. Außerdem kann es zu einer Fehlfunktion 
des Kopfhörers kommen.
••Besorgen Sie ein für das anzuschließende Gerät geeignetes Kabel.
••Stecken Sie den Stecker des Verbindungskabels ein.
••Stoppen Sie die Musikwiedergabe beim Ein- und Ausstecken von 
Kabeln.
••Die in diesem Produkt enthaltene Vakuumröhre kann verursachen, dass 
das Gerät heiß wird; dies ist keine Fehlfunktion.
••Stellen Sie das Produkt mindestens 1 m von Wechselrichter-
Leuchtstoffröhren, LED-Lampen, Mobiltelefonen, WLAN-Routern und 
anderen drahtlosen Geräten entfernt auf. Wenn Sie das Produkt in der 
Nähe dieser Geräte verwenden, können Störungen auftreten.
••Im Produkt ist eine Vakuumröhre enthalten. Um eine hohe Klangqualität 
zu erreichen, sollten Sie das Gerät einschalten und es aber für eine 
bestimmte Zeit noch nicht verwenden.

––Vor der ersten Benutzung: mindestens 3 Tage
––Vor jeder Verwendung: mindestens 15 Minuten

••Non collocare sopra l’apparecchio oggetti riempiti con liquidi, ad 
esempio vasi con fiori.
••Per evitare il pericolo di incendi, non collocare fonti a fiamma viva (ad 
esempio candele accese) su questo apparecchio.
••Non installare questo apparecchio in spazi ristretti come scaffali o simili.
••Installare questo apparecchio in ambienti ben ventilati.
••Per prevenire il verificarsi di incendi, non coprire la ventilazione 
dell’apparecchio con giornali, tovaglie, tende, ecc.
••Per garantire un’adeguata ventilazione, non collocare oggetti attorno 
alla parte posteriore di questo apparecchio. Questo apparecchio deve 
essere collocato ad almeno 10 cm di distanza da una parete posteriore. 
Questo apparecchio non deve essere collocato in prossimità di altri 
apparecchi elettrici. Se l’apparecchio viene sistemato in una scaffalatura 
(ad esempio un rack per apparecchiature audio), lasciare almeno 10 cm 
di distanza trai lati e la parte posteriore dell’apparecchio e altre superfici, 
altrimenti l’apparecchio potrebbe surriscaldarsi e prendere fuoco o 
incendiare gli oggetti circostanti.
••In caso di installazione orizzontale, avere cura di fissare i piedini in 
dotazione ai quattro angoli del fondo del prodotto (due dei sei piedini 
sono di ricambio). In caso di installazione verticale, avere di cura di 
fissare il supporto in dotazione.

■■ Per utenti degli Stati Uniti d’America
Avviso FCC

Avvertenza:
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Sezione 15 della normativa FCC. Il suo 
funzionamento è soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni: (1) Il dispositivo 
non deve causare interferenze nocive e, (2) il dispositivo deve accettare 
le interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che potrebbero causarne un 
funzionamento non corretto.

Attenzione:
Qualsiasi modifica apportata al prodotto dall’utente non espressamente 
approvata o descritta nel presente manuale può invalidarne i diritti d’uso.
Nota: Questo dispositivo è stato testato e trovato conforme ai limiti 
stabiliti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, in base a quanto descritto 
nella Sezione 15 della normativa FCC. Questi limiti sono stati stabiliti per 
offrire un ragionevole grado di protezione contro le interferenze nocive 
in aree residenziali. Questo dispositivo genera, utilizza e può emettere 
energia sotto forma di radio frequenze e, se non installato secondo le 
istruzioni, potrebbe causare interferenze nocive alle comunicazioni radio. 
Non vi è, tuttavia, alcuna garanzia che tali interferenze non si verifichino 
in particolari situazioni. Nel caso in cui il dispositivo dovesse interferire 
con la ricezione di segnali radio o televisivi, il che può essere accertato 
spegnendo e riaccendendo l’unità, l’utente è invitato ad adottare una o 
più delle seguenti contromisure:

––Riorientare o spostare l’antenna ricevente.
––Incrementare la distanza tra il dispositivo e l’apparecchio ricevitore.
––Collegare il dispositivo a una presa di corrente diversa da quella a cui è 
stato connesso l’apparecchio ricevente.
––Consultare il rivenditore e/o un tecnico specializzato radio/TV per 
assistenza.

Contatto:
Società responsabile: Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
Indirizzo: 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, USA
Tel: 330-686-2600

■■ Per utenti del Canada
Dichiarazione IC:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■ Note sull’utilizzo
••Prima dell’utilizzo, assicurarsi di aver letto il manuale dell’utente relativo 
al dispositivo collegato.
••I terminali di uscita per le cuffie del prodotto devono essere utilizzati solo 
per cuffie stereo. Non collegare mai dispositivi diversi dalle cuffie stereo.
••Per collegare il mini spinotto per cuffie stereo da 3,5 mm, utilizzare un 
adattatore apposito (venduto separatamente). Si noti che, a seconda 
della forma della spina di conversione, può essere difficile rimuoverlo dal 
jack di ingresso.
••Il jack del prodotto è stata progettato in modo che occorra una pressione 
di contatto un po’ più forte per migliorare la qualità del suono. Potrebbe 
risultare difficile estrarre alcune spine (soprattutto quelle piccole che 
sono difficili da afferrare) dal jack di ingresso.
••Quando si accende e si spegne il prodotto o si collegano le cuffie, 
assicurarsi di impostare il volume al livello minimo. Un suono forte e 
improvviso può avere effetti negativi sull’udito. Inoltre, può causare il 
guasto della cuffia.
••Acquistare un cavo adatto al dispositivo da collegare.
••Inserire a fondo lo spinotto del cavo di collegamento.
••Interrompere la riproduzione della musica quando si collegano o 
scollegano i cavi.
••Un tubo a vuoto utilizzato nel prodotto può causarne il surriscaldamento, 
ma non si tratta di un malfunzionamento.
••Tenere il prodotto ad almeno 1 m da luci fluorescenti a inverter, lampade 
a LED, telefoni cellulari, dispositivi Wi-Fi e altri dispositivi senza fili. 
L’utilizzo del prodotto in prossimità di tali dispositivi può generare 
rumore.
••Nel prodotto viene utilizzato un tubo a vuoto. Per ottenere una qualità 
sonora sufficiente, avere cura di attivare l’alimentazione e di lasciare 
passare un po’ di tempo prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

––Prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta: almeno 3 giorni
––Prima di ogni utilizzo: almeno 15 minuti

アフターサービスについて
本製品をご家庭用として、取扱説明や接続・注意書きに従ったご使用において故障した場合、保証書記載の期間・規定により無
料修理をさせていただきます。修理ができない製品の場合は、交換させていただきます。お買い上げの際の領収書またはレシー
トなどは、保証開始日の確認のために保証書と共に大切に保管し、修理などの際は提示をお願いします。

お問い合わせ先（電話受付/平日9：00〜17：30）
製品の仕様・使いかたや修理・部品のご相談は、お買い上げのお店�または当社窓口およびホームページのサポートまでお願い
します。
●お客様相談窓口（製品の仕様・使いかた）
　  0120-773-417（携帯電話・PHSなどのご利用は　03-6746-0211）
　FAX：042-739-9120
　Eメール：support@audio-technica.co.jp
●サービスセンター（修理・部品）
　  0120-887-416（携帯電話・PHSなどのご利用は　03-6746-0212）
　FAX：042-739-9120
　Eメール：servicecenter@audio-technica.co.jp
●ホームページ（サポート）
　www.audio-technica.co.jp/atj/support

株式会社オーディオテクニカ
〒194-8666　東京都町田市西成瀬2-46-1
www.audio-technica.co.jp

Audio-Technica Corporation
2-46-1 Nishi-naruse, Machida, Tokyo 194-8666, Japan
www.audio-technica.com
©2020 Audio-Technica Corporation
Global Support Contact: www.at-globalsupport.com
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•• 本製品は真空管を使用しているため熱くなりますが異常では
ありません。
•• インバータータイプの蛍光灯、LEDランプ、携帯電話やWi-Fi
などの無線機器から本製品を1m以上離してください。近くで
使用するとノイズが入る場合があります。

•• 本製品は真空管を採用しております。充分な音質を得るために、
ご使用前に必ず電源を入れてエージングを行ってください。

–– 初めて使用する前：3 日間以上
–– 毎回使用する前：15 分以上

Português

Obrigado por comprar este produto da Audio-Technica. Antes de usar 
o produto, leia atentamente o manual do usuário para assegurar o uso 
correto do produto. Guarde este manual para futuras consultas.

■■Precauções de segurança
Embora este produto tenha sido projetado para um uso seguro, o uso 
indevido poderá resultar em acidentes. Para garantir a segurança, 
respeite todos os avisos e precauções ao usar o produto.

■■ Informações importantes
Advertência:
Para evitar o perigo de incêndio ou choque elétrico, não exponha a 
unidade a chuva ou umidade.

Atenção:
••Não exponha este aparelho a gotejamento ou respingos.
••Para evitar a ocorrência de um choque elétrico, não abra a caixa.
••Todos os reparos devem ser realizados por pessoal qualificado.
••Não exponha este aparelho a calor excessivo, como o produzido por 
luz solar, fogo ou outras fontes de calor.
••Não sujeite este aparelho a impactos fortes.
••O aparelho deve estar suficientemente perto da tomada de CA para 
que seja possível desligar facilmente o adaptador CA em qualquer 
momento.
••Em caso de emergência, desconecte rapidamente o adaptador CA.
••Não coloque objetos cheios de líquidos, como jarras, em cima do 
aparelho.
••Para evitar perigo de incêndio, não coloque nenhuma fonte de chama 
livre (p. ex., velas acesas) sobre o aparelho.
••Não instale este aparelho em um espaço reduzido, como uma estante 
ou algo semelhante.
••Para instalar este aparelho, escolha um local bem ventilado.
••Para evitar o perigo de incêndio, não cubra as aberturas de ventilação 
com, jornais, toalhas, cortinas, etc.
••Para manter a ventilação adequada, não coloque objetos na parte 
traseira deste aparelho. Este aparelho deve ser colocado a pelo 
menos 10 cm de distância da parede traseira. Este aparelho não 
deve ser colocado perto de outros aparelhos elétricos. Mantenha 
a parte superior e os lados deste aparelho a pelo menos 10 cm de 
distância de qualquer outra superfície se estiver sentado na prateleira, 
como um rack de aparelho de áudio. Se não o fizer, o aparelho pode 
sobreaquecer, o que, por sua vez, pode fazer com que ele ou os itens 
adjacentes se incendeiem.
••No caso de instalação horizontal, certifique-se de fixar os pés 
fornecidos nos quatro cantos da parte inferior do produto (dois dos 
seis são pés sobressalentes). Em caso de instalação vertical, lembre-
se de fixar o suporte fornecido.

■■ Informations importantes
Avertissement :
Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique ou d’incendie, n’exposez pas cet 
appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité.

Attention :
••Protégez cet appareil des projections et des gouttes d’eau.
••Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, n’ouvrez pas le boîtier.
••Confiez tous travaux d’entretien à un technicien qualifié.
••N’exposez pas cet équipement à des températures excessives, telles que 
celles de la lumière directe du soleil, d’une flamme ou autres sources de 
chaleur.
••Ne soumettez pas cet équipement à de forts impacts.
••Placez l’appareil à proximité d’une prise de courant pour une utilisation 
aisée et à tout moment de l’adaptateur secteur.
••En cas d’urgence, débranchez rapidement l’adaptateur secteur.
••Ne placez pas d’objets remplis de liquides, tels que des vases, sur 
l’appareil.
••Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, ne placez pas de flammes nues (telles 
que des bougies allumées) sur l’appareil.
••N’installez pas cet appareil dans un espace confiné tel qu’une étagère 
ou un endroit similaire.
••Installez cet appareil uniquement dans des endroits avec une bonne 
ventilation.
••Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, ne couvrez pas la ventilation de cet 
appareil à l’aide de papier journal , de nappes, de rideaux, etc.
••Afin de maintenir une ventilation correcte, ne placez aucun objet à 
l’arrière de cet appareil. Cet appareil doit être placé à 10 cm au moins 
d’un mur arrière. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé à proximité d’autres 
appareils électriques. Gardez le haut et les côtés de cet appareil à 10 cm 
au moins de toute autre surface s’il est placé sur une étagère, comme 
un rack pour appareil audio. Dans le cas contraire, cet appareil pourrait 
surchauffer et pourrait alors prendre feu ou incendier les objets situés à 
proximité.
••Dans le cas d’une installation horizontale, prenez soin d’installer les 
pieds inclus aux quatre coins du fond du produit (il y a deux pieds de 
rechange sur les six). Dans le cas d’une installation verticale, veillez à 
utiliser le support fourni.

■■ À l’attention des clients aux États-Unis
Avis de la FCC

Avertissement :
Cet appareil est conforme à la Partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Son 
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet 
appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence nocive et (2) cet appareil doit 
accepter les interférences reçues, y compris les interférences pouvant 
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Attention :
Vous êtes averti que tout changement ou modification non expressément 
approuvé dans ce manuel est susceptible d’annuler votre droit d’utilisation 
de cet appareil.
Remarque : Cet appareil a fait l’objet de tests afin de vérifier sa 
conformité avec les limites relatives aux appareils numériques de classe 
B, conformément à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites ont 
pour vocation d’offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences 
nocives en installation résidentielle. Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut 
émettre des fréquences radioélectriques et provoquer, en cas d’installation 
et d’utilisation non conformes aux instructions, des interférences 
préjudiciables à la réception des signaux radio. Toutefois, il n’y a pas de 
garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation 
particulière. Si l’appareil provoque des interférences préjudiciables à la 
réception radio ou télévisée, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant 
et allumant l’appareil, l’utilisateur est invité à essayer d’y remédier en 
prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

––Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice.
––Augmenter la séparation entre l’appareil et le récepteur.
––Brancher l’équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui 
auquel le récepteur est branché.
––Demander de l’aide au revendeur ou à un technicien radio/TV qualifié.

Contact:
Entreprise responsable : Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
Adresse : 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, USA
Tél : 330-686-2600

■■ À l’attention des clients au Canada
Déclaration IC :
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■ Remarques concernant l’utilisation
••Veillez à lire le manuel de l’utilisateur de l’appareil connecté avant toute 
utilisation.
••Les terminaux de sortie de casque du produit sont prévus pour recevoir 
un casque stéréo uniquement. Ne connectez jamais autre chose qu’un 
casque stéréo.
••Pour connecter une mini-fiche de 3,5 mm pour casque stéréo, utilisez un 
adaptateur de conversion approprié (vendu séparément). Veuillez noter 
que, selon la forme de la fiche de l’adaptateur, il pourrait être difficile à 
retirer de la prise.
••La pression de contact du jack du produit est prévue pour être un peu 
plus importante pour améliorer la qualité du son. Il peut être difficile de 
retirer certaines fiches (surtout les petites qui sont difficiles à saisir) du 
jack.
••Lorsque vous mettez en marche/éteignez l’appareil ou que vous y 
branchez des écouteurs, assurez-vous que le volume est réglé au 
minimum. Un son fort et soudain peut provoquer des troubles de 
l’audition. En outre, cela peut causer une défaillance du casque.
••Achetez un câble adapté à l’appareil.
••Insérez intégralement la fiche du câble de connexion.
••Arrêtez la lecture de la musique au moment de brancher ou de 
débrancher les câbles.
••Le tube à vide intégré dans le produit peut le rendre chaud, mais ce n’est 
pas un défaut de fonctionnement.
••Maintenez le produit à une distance d’au moins 1 m des lampes 
fluorescentes à onduleur, des lampes LED, des téléphones portables, 
des appareils Wi-Fi et d’autres appareils sans fil. Utiliser ce produit à 
proximité de ces appareils peut provoquer des nuisances sonores.
••Un tube à vide est utilisé dans le produit. Pour obtenir une bonne qualité 
sonore, il convient de mettre le produit sous tension et de le laisser 
fonctionner pendant un certain temps avant de l’utiliser.

––Avant la première utilisation : au moins 3 jours
––Avant chaque utilisation : au moins 15 minutes

••Para mantener una ventilación adecuada, no coloque objetos 
alrededor de la parte trasera de este aparato. Este aparato debe 
colocarse al menos a 10 cm de una pared trasera. Este aparato no 
debe colocarse cerca de otros aparatos eléctricos. Mantenga la 
parte superior y los laterales de este aparato al menos a 10 cm de 
cualquier otra superficie si se encuentra en una estantería, como un 
bastidor de aparato de audio. Si no se hiciera así, podría provocarse el 
sobrecalentamiento del aparato, lo que, a su vez, podría provocar que 
el propio aparato o sus alrededores se incendiaran.
••En caso de instalación horizontal, asegúrese de fijar las patas incluidas 
a las cuatro esquinas de la parte inferior del producto (dos de las seis 
son patas de repuesto). En caso de instalación vertical, asegúrese de 
fijar el soporte incluido.

■■ Para clientes en EE. UU.
Aviso de la FCC

Advertencia:
Este dispositivo cumple con la sección 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. 
El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) 
Este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias dañinas, y (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar todas las interferencias recibidas, incluidas 
aquellas que pudieran provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Precaución:
Tenga en cuenta que los cambios o modificaciones no autorizados de 
forma expresa en este manual pueden anular la autorización de uso del 
equipo.
Nota: Este equipo ha sido sometido a pruebas y se ha constatado 
que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital de Clase B según 
lo expuesto en la sección 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos límites 
están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo 
genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se 
instala y utiliza según las instrucciones, puede provocar interferencias 
dañinas para las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía 
de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación particular. 
Si este equipo provoca interferencias dañinas para la recepción de la 
señal de radio o televisión, situación que puede determinarse apagando 
y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir 
la interferencia adoptando una o más de las siguientes medidas:

––Reoriente la antena receptora o cámbiela de lugar.
––Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el aparato receptor.
––Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al 
que está conectado el receptor.
––Solicite ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio o televisión 
especializado.

Contacto:
Empresa responsable: Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
Dirección: 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, EE. UU.
Tel.: 330-686-2600

■■ Para clientes de Canadá
Declaración IC:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■ Notas sobre el uso
••Lea el manual de usuario del dispositivo conectado antes de utilizarlo.
••Los terminales de salida de auriculares del producto están destinados 
únicamente al uso de auriculares estéreo. Nunca conecte dispositivos 
que no sean auriculares estéreo.
••Para conectar el conector mini de 3,5 mm de los auriculares estéreo, 
utilice un adaptador de conector de conversión adecuado (se vende 
por separado). Tenga en cuenta que, dependiendo de la forma del 
conector de conversión, puede ser difícil desconectarlo del jack.
••La presión de contacto del jack del producto se diseña para ser algo 
más fuerte y mejorar así la calidad del sonido. Puede resultar difícil 
desconectar del jack determinados conectores (especialmente los 
conectores pequeños que son difíciles de agarrar).
••Al encender o apagar el producto o conectarle auriculares, asegúrese 
de ajustar el volumen al nivel mínimo. El sonido elevado y repentino 
puede perjudicar a su audición. Además, puede provocar una avería 
en el auricular.
••Adquiera un cable adecuado para el dispositivo que desea conectar.
••Inserte completamente el conector del cable de conexión.
••Detenga la reproducción de música a la hora de conectar o 
desconectar cualquier cable.
••El tubo de vacío utilizado en el producto puede hacer que este se 
caliente, pero no constituye un fallo de funcionamiento.
••Mantenga el producto al menos a 1 m de luces fluorescentes de 
inversor, lámparas led, teléfonos móviles, Wi-Fi y otros dispositivos 
inalámbricos. Si utiliza este producto cerca de esos dispositivos, podría 
producirse ruido.
••En este producto se usa un tubo de vacío. Para obtener una calidad 
de sonido suficiente, asegúrese de encender la alimentación y dejarlo 
madurar antes usar el producto.

––Antes de usarlo por primera vez: al menos 3 días
––Antes de cada uso: al menos 15 minutos



Русский

简体中文

Благодарим вас за приобретение данного изделия 
компании Audio-Technica. Перед использованием изделия 
внимательно прочтите руководство пользователя, чтобы 
обеспечить правильную эксплуатацию изделия. Сохраните 
данное руководство для использования в будущем.

■■Меры предосторожности
Несмотря на то, что конструкция данного изделия 
обеспечивает безопасность его использования, 
неправильное использование может привести к 
несчастному случаю. Для обеспечения безопасности 
соблюдайте все предупреждения и предостережения во 
время использования данного изделия.

■■ Важная информация
Предупреждение:
Во избежание возгорания или удара электрическим током 
не допускайте попадания дождя или иной влаги на этот 
аппарат.
Осторожно:

••Не допускайте попадания капель или брызг на аппарат.
••Во избежание удара электрическим током не открывайте 
корпус.
••Обслуживание должно осуществляться только 
квалифицированными специалистами.
••Не подвергайте данное устройство воздействию 
чрезмерного тепла, например от солнечных лучей, огня 
или других источников тепла.
••Не подвергайте устройство сильным ударам.
••Аппарат необходимо установить рядом с электрической 
розеткой таким образом, чтобы можно было легко 
выдернуть штепсель выпрямителя.
••В случае неисправности выпрямитель переменного тока 
следует немедленно отключить.
••Не ставьте на аппарат емкости, наполненные жидкостью 
(например, вазы).
••Во избежание возгорания не размещайте на аппарате 
источники открытого огня (например, горящие свечи).
••Не устанавливайте аппарат в замкнутом пространстве 
(например, в книжном шкафу или другом аналогичном 
месте).
••Выбирайте для установки аппарата только места с 
хорошей вентиляцией.
••Во избежание возгорания не закрывайте вентиляционное 
отверстие аппарата газетой, скатертью, шторами и т. д.
••Для обеспечения надлежащей вентиляции не размещайте 
какие-либо предметы вокруг задней поверхности данного 
устройства. Это устройство следует устанавливать 
на расстоянии не менее 10 см от задней стенки. Это 
устройство запрещено размещать рядом с другим 
электрооборудованием. При установке на полках, 
например, в стойке для аудиоаппаратуры, расстояние 
от верхней и боковых сторон устройства до любых 
других поверхностей должно составлять не менее 10 
см. Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к 
перегреву данного устройства, что, в свою очередь, может 
стать причиной воспламенения самого устройства или 
окружающих его предметов.
••EПри горизонтальном размещении обязательно 
присоедините входящие в комплект поставки ножки к 
четырем углам в нижней части изделия (две из шести 
ножек являются запасными). При вертикальном 
размещении обязательно присоедините входящую в 
комплект поставки стойку.

感谢您购买本“铁三角”产品。在使用产品之前，请全文浏览本
用户手册以确保您将正确地使用本产品。请妥善保管本手册
以供将来参考。

■■安全预防措施
虽然本产品采用安全设计，但使用不当仍可能发生事故。为了
确保安全，使用本产品时请注意全部警告和提醒。

■■重要信息
警告 :
为了防止火灾或触电危险，请勿使本设备淋雨或弄湿本机。
注意 :
••请勿使本设备滴水或溅入液体。
••为了免遭触电，请勿打开机壳。
••只能由合格的维修人员进行维修。
••请勿将本设备暴露于阳光、火焰或其他热源等过热环境中。
••请勿对本设备施加强烈冲击。
••请尽可能靠近交流电源插座安装本设备，这样您可以随时轻
易拔除交流电源插头。
••在紧急情况下，可以快速拔下交流电源插头。
••请勿在本设备上放置任何装有液体的物品，如花瓶。
••为了防止火灾，请勿在本设备上放置任何明火火源（如点燃
的蜡烛）。
••请勿将本设备安装在狭窄的空间内，如书柜之类。
••请将本设备安装在通风良好的地方。
••为了防止火灾，请勿让报纸、桌布、窗帘等遮住本设备的通风
口。
••为了保持适当的通风，此设备的后方请不要摆放物品。此设
备应放于距离后方墙壁至少10厘米的地方。此设备不应放于
其他电气设备附近。如放在音频设备架等搁架上，设备的顶
部和侧面与搁架表面应保持至少10厘米的距离。否则可能会
导致设备过热，进而可能导致设备或周围的物品起火。
••如果要进行水平安装，请确保将所附支脚安装到本产品底部
的四个角（共六个，两个备用）。如果要进行垂直安装，请确保
安装所附支架。

■■针对美国用户
FCC 声明
警告 :
本设备符合FCC规则第15部分的要求。其运行应符合以下两
个条件：(1)本设备不得造成有害干扰，以及(2)本设备必须承
受任何干扰，包括可能导致意外运行的干扰。

■■ Для пользователей в США
Уведомление FCC
Предупреждение:
Данное устройство соответствует требованиям раздела 15 
Правил Федеральной комиссии по связи (FCC). Эксплуатация 
осуществляется при соблюдении приведенных далее 
двух условий. (1) Данное устройство не должно создавать 
недопустимых помех, и (2) данное устройство должно 
принимать любые помехи, включая помехи, которые могут 
вызывать нарушения при эксплуатации.
Осторожно:
Вы предупреждены о том, что любые изменения или 
модификации, в явной форме не разрешенные в данном 
руководстве, могут привести к аннулированию вашего права 
на эксплуатацию данного оборудования.
Примечание: Данное оборудование было протестировано и 
признано соответствующим ограничениям для цифрового 
устройства класса B согласно раздела 15 Правил FCC. Данные 
ограничения предназначены для обеспечения надлежащей 
защиты от недопустимых помех при установке в жилых 
помещениях. Данное оборудование генерирует, использует 
и может излучать энергию электромагнитного излучения, 
которая, в случае нарушения данных инструкций при 
установке и использовании, может создавать недопустимые 
помехи для радиосвязи. Однако не существует гарантий 
того, что помехи не возникнут при определенной установке. 
Если данное оборудование вызывает недопустимые 
помехи во время радио или телевизионного приема, что 
можно определить путем его выключения и включения, 
пользователь может попытаться устранить эти помехи с 
помощью одной или нескольких мер, указанных ниже.

––Измените ориентацию или положение принимающей 
антенны.
––Увеличьте расстояние между оборудованием и приемником.
––Подключите оборудование к розетке в цепи, отличной от 
той, к которой подключен приемник.
––Обратитесь к дилеру или квалифицированному специалисту 
по обслуживанию радио/телевизионной техники.

Контакты:
Ответственная компания: Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
Адрес: 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, USA (США)
Тел: 330-686-2600

■■ Для пользователей в Канаде
Декларация IC:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■ Примечания относительно использования
••Обязательно прочтите руководство пользователя 
подсоединенного устройства перед эксплуатацией.
••Выходные контакты для наушников изделия предназначены 
исключительно для использования стереонаушников. 
Запрещено подсоединять к ним другие устройства.
••Для подсоединения мини-штекера 3,5 мм стереонаушников 
используйте подходящий адаптер-переходник для штекера 
(продается отдельно). Обратите внимание на то, что в 
зависимости от формы переходного штекера он может с 
трудом извлекаться из гнезда.
••Давление контактов гнезда изделия слегка увеличено с 
целью улучшения качества звучания. Некоторые штекеры 
могут с трудом извлекаться из гнезда (в частности, 
небольшие штекеры, которые сложно удерживать).
••При включении/выключении питания или подсоединении 
наушников к изделию убедитесь в том, что громкость 
уменьшена до минимума. Неожиданный громкий звук может 
оказать негативное влияние на слух. Кроме того, это может 
привести к выходу наушников из строя.
••Приобретите кабель, подходящий для подсоединяемого 
устройства.
••Полностью вставьте штекер соединительного кабеля.
••Остановите воспроизведение музыки на время 
подсоединения или отсоединения кабелей.
••Электронная лампа, используемая в изделии, может 
нагреваться, однако это не является неисправностью.
••Изделие должно находиться на расстоянии не менее чем 1 м 
от люминесцентных ламп инверторного типа, светодиодных 
ламп, мобильных телефонов, устройств с Wi-Fi и других 
устройств беспроводной связи. При использовании изделия 
рядом с такими устройствами возможно возникновение 
шума.
••В изделии применяется электронная лампа. Для 
обеспечения надлежащего качества звучания включите 
питание и выполните приработку, прежде чем использовать 
изделие.

––Перед первым использованием: минимум 3 дня
––Каждый раз перед использованием: минимум 15 минут

注意 :
请注意，任何进行本说明书中未明确许可的改动或改装，都可
能导致用户丧失使用本设备的权利。
注:本设备已经过测试，证实符合FCC规则第15部分之B类数
字设备的限制要求。这些限制旨在提供合理的保护，以防在一
般住宅环境中造成有害干扰。本设备会产生、使用和发射射频
能量，若未依照指示安装及使用，可能会对无线电通信产生有
害干扰。然后，并不保证在特定安装方式下不会产生干扰。如
果本设备对无线电或电视接收产生有害干扰（可通过开、关设
备判定），建议用户尝试采取以下一项或多项措施来排除此干
扰：
––调整接收天线的方向或位置。
––增大设备和接收器之间的间距。
––将设备和接收器分别连接到不同的电路插座上。
––咨询经销商或经验丰富的无线电/电视技术人员寻求帮助。

联系方式：
责任公司：Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
地址：1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, USA
电话：330-686-2600

■■针对加拿大用户
加拿大工业部声明：
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■使用注意事项
••请在使用前阅读所连接设备的用户手册。
••本产品的耳机输出端子仅用于立体声耳机。切勿连接立体声
耳机以外的设备。
••要连接Ø3.5毫米立体声耳机迷你插头，请使用相应的转换插
头适配器（单独出售）。请注意，根据转换插头的形状，部分插
头可能难以从插孔中拔出。
••本产品插孔的接触压力是设计为稍强一些，以提高音质。因
此部分插头（尤其是难以握持的小插头）可能难以从插孔中拔
出。
••在打开/关闭电源或将耳机连接至本产品时，请确保将音量
设置为最小音量。突然响亮的声音可能会有损听力。此外，
也可能会导致耳机故障。
••请购买适合连接设备的连接线。
••将连有连接线的插头完全插入。
••插入或拔下连接线时，停止音乐播放。
••本产品中使用真空管，可能会导致产品变热，但这不是故障。
••请将本产品与逆变式荧光灯、LED灯、手机、Wi-Fi和其他无线
设备保持至少1米距离。如果在这类设备附近使用本产品，可
能会产生噪音。
••本产品中使用真空管。为获得优质音质，请确保打开电源，充
分预热后再使用本产品。
––首次使用之前：至少3天
––每次使用前：至少15分钟

繁體中文

한국어

感謝您購買本「鐵三角」產品。使用前，請務必詳閱本使用說明
書，確保以正確的方式使用本產品。請妥善保管本使用說明書
以備日後參閱。

■■安全須知
雖然本產品採用安全設計，但使用不當仍可能引起事故。為防
範事故於未然，使用本產品時請務必遵守下記事項。

■■重要資訊
警告 :
請勿讓本裝置淋雨或受潮，以免起火或觸電。
注意 :
••不要讓本裝置暴露於液體滴落或潑濺處。
••為避免觸電，請勿打開機殼。
••請務必由合格維修人員進行維修。
••請勿讓本設備暴露在陽光、火或其他熱源產生的過熱環境中。
••請勿讓本裝置受到強烈衝擊。
••本裝置應足夠靠近AC電源插座，以利電源供應器隨時位於您
之掌控範圍。
••萬一發生緊急情況，請快速移除電源供應器。
••本裝置上不得放置裝滿液體的物體，例如花瓶。
••請勿於本裝置上放置任何明火源（例如點燃的蠟燭），以免起
火。
••請勿將本裝置安裝於密閉空間之中，例如書櫃或類似物件。
••請務必將本裝置安裝於通風良好之處。
••為避免火災發生，請勿使報紙、桌布、窗簾等遮蓋本設備的通
風口。
••為維持良好通風，請勿於本裝置後側放置任何物品，且裝置
與後端牆面至少距離10cm，並避免設置於其他電器設備附近。
本裝置設置於架上(例如音響櫃)時，裝置頂部及側面需與周
圍保持至少10cm之距離，以免因過熱導致本裝置或周圍物
品起火。
••如採用水平安裝，請務必將隨附的腳座安裝至本產品底部的
四個角（含備用腳座×2，共六個）。若採用直立式安裝，則請
務必使用隨附的立架。

■■針對美國用戶
FCC 宣告
警告 :
本裝置符合FCC規則第15部分。操作受以下兩個條件限制：(1)
本裝置不得造成有害干擾，及(2)本裝置必須接受任何收到的
干擾，包括可能造成不良操作的干擾。
注意 :
請注意，本說明書中未明確許可的任何變更或修改皆可能導致
用戶無法操作本設備。
註:本設備經過測試，證明符合FCC規則第15部分的B級數位
裝置之限制。此等限制旨在提供合理的保護，防止安裝於住宅
區時產生有害干擾。本設備會產生、使用並可能放射無線電頻
率能量，若未按照說明安裝及使用，可能對無線電通訊產生有
害干擾。但是，無法保證在特定安裝條件之下，必然不會產生
干擾。如果該設備確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾（可
以透過關閉設備後再開啟來確定），建議使用者可嘗試以下一
種或多種措施，排除干擾狀況：
––調整接收天線的方向或位置。
––增加該設備與接收器之間的距離。
––將該設備與接收器插在不同電路的插座上。
––洽詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電／電視技術人員，以獲得協助。

聯絡方式：
負責公司：Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
地址：1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, USA
電話：330-686-2600

■■針對加拿大用戶
加拿大工業部聲明：
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■使用上的注意事項
••使用前，請務必閱讀所連接裝置的使用說明書。
••本產品的耳機端輸出端子僅用於立體聲耳機。切勿連接立體
聲耳機以外的設備。
••若要連接Ø3.5mm立體聲耳機迷你插頭，請使用適當的轉換
插頭（另售）。視轉換插頭的形狀，可能會有從插孔較難拔出
之情形。

Audio-Technica 제품을 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다. 본 제품을 
올바르게 사용할 수 있도록 제품을 사용하기 전에 사용설명서를 
빠짐없이 읽으십시오. 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 이 설명서를 
보관하십시오.

■■안전 주의사항
본 제품은 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 설계되었지만, 올바르게 
사용하지 않을 경우 사고가 발생할 수 있습니다. 안전을 위해 
제품을 사용하는 동안 모든 경고 및 주의사항을 준수하십시오.

■■ 중요 정보
경고:
화재나 감전의 위험을 예방하려면, 비를 맞거나 습기가 차지 
않도록 기기를 보관하십시오.
주의:
••이 기기를 물기에 노출시키거나 기기에 물이 튀지 않도록 
하십시오.
••감전 사고를 피하려면 케이스를 열지 마십시오.
••자격을 갖춘 전문가에게만 유지 보수 작업을 의뢰하십시오.
••일광, 화염 또는 기타 열원을 통해 발생된 과도한 열에 이 
장치를 노출시키지 마십시오.
••본 기기에 강한 충격을 가하지 마십시오.
••본 기기는 언제든지 AC 어댑터를 쉽게 잡을 수 있도록 AC 
콘센트에 충분히 가까이 있어야 합니다.
••비상 시 AC 어댑터를 신속하게 뽑으십시오.
••화병과 같은 액체가 들어간 물건을 본 기기 위에 올려 놓지 
마십시오.
••화재를 방지하기 위해 본 기기 위에 (불이 켜진 초 등) 불꽃이 
노출된 것을 놓지 마십시오.
••책장 또한 유사한 좁은 공간에 본 기기를 설치하지 마십시오.
••통풍이 잘 되는 장소에만 본 기기를 설치하십시오.
••화재를 방지하기 위해 신문, 테이블보, 커튼 등으로 이 장치의 
환기구를 덮지 마십시오.
••적절한 환기를 유지하기 위해 이 장치 후면 주변에 물체를 두지 
마십시오. 이 장치는 후면 벽과 최소한 10cm 이상 간격을 
두어야 합니다. 이 장치는 다른 전기 장치 가까이에 두지 않아야 
합니다. 오디오 장치 랙 등 선반에 이 장치를 올려둘 경우, 
장치의 상면 및 측면은 다른 물체의 표면과 최소한 10cm 이상 
간격을 유지해야 합니다. 그렇지 않을 경우 장비가 과열되어 
장비 또는 주변 물체가 발화될 수 있습니다.
••수평으로 설치하는 경우 포함된 발을 제품 바닥의 네 모서리에 
부착하십시오. (6개 중 2개는 여분) 수직으로 설치하는 경우 
포함된 스탠드를 부탁하십시오.

■■ 미국 소비자용 공지사항
FCC 고지사항
경고:
본 장치는 FCC 규칙의 파트 15를 준수합니다. 작동은 다음의 
두 가지 조건을 전제로 합니다. (1) 본 장치는 해가 되는 유해한 
간섭을 야기하지 않거나, (2) 원하지 않는 작동을 야기할 수 있는 
전파 방해를 포함한 다른 전파를 수용해야 합니다.
주의:
본 설명서에서 명백하게 승인하지 않는 변경 또는 개조 할 경우 
본 장비를 사용하는 사용자의 권리를 상실할 수 있습니다.
참고: 본 장비를 테스트한 결과 등급 B 디지털 장치에 대한 
제한을 따르고 FCC 규칙의 파트 15를 준수하고 있습니다. 이러한 
제한은 주거용으로 설치 시 유해한 간섭을 발생시키지 않도록 
적절한 보호를 하기 위한 것입니다. 본 장비는 라디오 주파수 
에너지를 생성, 사용 및 전파하며 설치 및 사용을 안내서에 
따르지 않으면 라디오 통신에 유해한 간섭을 야기할 수 있습니다. 
어떠한 경우에도 설치에서 방해가 발생하지 않는다고 보장할 
수는 없습니다. 본 장비로 인해 라디오 또는 텔레비전의 수신이 
방해되면(이는 장비를 껐다가 켜보면 판별할 수 있음) 사용자는 
다음 측정 중 하나 이상의 방법으로 방해를 바로 잡을 수 
있습니다.

––수신 안테나 방향을 돌려보거나 위치를 다시 정하십시오.
––장비와 수신기 사이의 거리를 더 늘리십시오.
––수신기가 연결되어 있지 않은 다른 회로상의 콘센트에 장비를 
연결하십시오.
––판매자나 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 도움을 
요청하십시오.

연락처:
담당 회사: Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
주소: 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, USA
전화: 330-686-2600

■■ 캐나다 소비자용 공자시항
IC 안내문:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■ 사용 시 참고 사항
••사용하기 전에 연결된 장치의 사용설명서를 읽으십시오.
••제품의 헤드폰 출력 단자는 스테레오 헤드폰용으로만 사용해야 
합니다. 스테레오 헤드폰이 아닌 장치를 연결하지 마십시오.
••Ø3.5mm 스테레오 헤드폰 미니 플러그를 연결하려면 적절한 
변환 플러그(별매)를 사용하십시오.변환 플러그의 모양에 따라 
잭에서 분리하기가 힘들 수도 있습니다.
••제품 잭의 접촉 압력은 음질 향상을 위해 조금 더 강하게 
설계되어 있습니다. 잭에서 일부 플러그(특히 잡기 힘든 작은 
플러그)를 제거하기가 힘들 수 있습니다.
••전원을 켜거나 끌 때, 또는 제품에 헤드폰을 연결할 때 반드시 
볼륨을 최소로 하십시오. 갑자기 큰 소리가 들려 청각에 
악영향을 줄 수 있습니다. 또한, 헤드폰이 고장날 수 있습니다.
••연결할 장치에 적합한 케이블을 구입하십시오.
••연결 케이블 플러그를 완전히 삽입하십시오.
••케이블을 연결하거나 분리할 때 음악 재생을 중지하십시오.
••제품에 사용된 진공관으로 인해 제품이 가열될 수 있지만, 이는 
고장이 아닙니다.
••인버터형 형광등, LED 램프, 휴대폰, Wi-Fi 및 기타 무선 
장치로부터 1m 이상 유지하십시오. 이러한 장치 근처에서 
제품을 사용하면 소음이 발생할 수 있습니다.
••진공관이 제품에 사용됩니다. 충분한 음질을 보장하기 위해서는 
제품을 사용하기 전에 반드시 전원을 켜고 에이징해야 합니다.
––처음으로 사용하기 전: 최소 3일
––매번 사용하기 전: 최소 15분

■■各部の名称 / Part names and functions 

❶ 電源インジケーター / Power indicator lamp

❷ 電源ボタン* / Power button*

❸ 入力切替ボタン / Input selector

❹ ヘッドホン出力切替ボタン / Headphone output selector 
button

❺ バランス出力端子（φ4.4mm） / Balanced output terminal 
(4.4 mm)

❻ ヘッドホン出力インジケーター / Headphone output 
indicator lamp

❼ バランス出力端子（XLR 4ピン オス） / Balanced output 
terminal (XLR 4 pin male)

❽ φ6.3mmヘッドホン出力インジケーター / 6.3 mm 
headphone output indicator lamp

❾ φ6.3mmヘッドホン出力端子 / 6.3 mm headphone 
output terminal

❿ ボリュームインジケーター / Volume indicator lamp

⓫ ボリュームコントロール / Volume control

*	 本製品の電源ボタンをONにすると、約15秒のスタンバイ時間経過後、動作状態になります。
*	When turning on the product, operation will start after a standby time of about 15 seconds.

❶ ゲイン切替スイッチ / Gain switch

❷ ライン出力端子 / LINE output terminal

❸ ライン入力端子 / LINE input terminal

❹ バランス入力端子（Rch） / Balanced input terminal (Rch)

❺ バランス入力端子（Lch） / Balanced input terminal (Lch)

❻ 電源入力端子 / Power input jack

■■接続方法 / Making connections 

*1	 ヘッドホンをバランス接続するときは、φ4.4mmヘッドホン出力端子またはバランス出力端子のどちらかに接続してください。
*2	 φ6.3mmヘッドホン出力端子を使用するときはヘッドホンを2台同時に使用できます。
*1	 When connecting headphones in a balanced connection, connect to either the 4.4 mm headphone output terminal or the balanced output terminal.
*2	 When using the 6.3 mm headphone output terminal, two headphones can be used simultaneously.

••為提升音質，本產品插孔的接觸壓力(插孔鬆緊度)設計的較
高。故於插孔拔除某些插頭時（尤其是難以握持的小插頭）可
能較為困難。
••開啟/關閉電源或將耳機連接至本產品時，請務必確認音量
已設置為最小。突然的大音量可能會對聽力造成不良影響或
導致耳機故障。
••請購買連接的設備適用的導線。
••連接導線的插頭請務必確實插入。
••插入或拔下導線時，請停止音樂播放。
••本產品中使用的真空管會使產品變熱，此為正常現象。
••本產品應與逆變器型螢光燈、LED燈、手機、Wi-Fi和其他無
線設備保持至少1m的距離。如果在這些設備附近使用本產品，
可能會引起噪音。
••本產品中使用真空管。為獲得充足的音質，在使用本產品之
前，務必開啟電源並充分暖機。
––初次使用前：至少3天
––每次使用前：至少15分鐘

■■付属品 / Included accessories 

■■設置する / Installing the product 

横置き / Horizontal installation 縦置き / Vertical installation

■■ Para os clientes nos EUA
Aviso da FCC

Advertência:
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a Parte 15 dos 
Regulamentos da FCC. A operação está sujeita às duas seguintes 
condições: (1) Este dispositivo não pode causar interferência 
prejudicial e (2) deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, inclusive 
interferência que possa causar uma operação indesejada.

Atenção:
Avisamos o usuário de que quaisquer alterações ou modificações não 
aprovadas expressamente neste manual podem anular a sua autoridade 
de operar este equipamento.
Nota: Este equipamento foi testado e foi verificado que cumpre com 
os limites para um dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com a 
Parte 15 dos Regulamentos da FCC. Esses limites são concebidos para 
proporcionar uma proteção razoável contra interferências prejudiciais 
em uma instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, emprega e 
pode radiar energia de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e usado 
de acordo com as instruções, pode causar interferência prejudicial 
às comunicações de rádio. No entanto, não há garantia de que não 
ocorra nenhuma interferência em uma instalação particular. Se este 
equipamento causar uma interferência prejudicial à recepção de rádio 
ou televisão, que pode ser determinada pela operação de desligar 
e ligar o equipamento, o usuário deve tentar corrigir a interferência 
tomando uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:

––Reoriente ou reposicione a antena de recepção.
––Aumente a separação entre o equipamento e o receptor.
––Conecte o equipamento a uma tomada elétrica em um circuito 
diferente do qual o receptor está conectado.
––Consulte o seu revendedor ou um técnico de rádio/TV experiente 
para ajuda.

Contato:
Empresa responsável: Audio-Technica U.S., Inc.
Endereço: 1221 Commerce Drive, Stow, Ohio 44224, EUA
Tel.: 330-686-2600

■■ Para clientes no Canadá
Declaração da Indústria Canadense:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

■■ Notas sobre o uso 
••Sempre leia o manual do usuário do dispositivo conectado antes do 
uso.
••Os terminais de saída dos fones de ouvido do produto são apenas para 
uso de fones de ouvido estéreo. Nunca conecte outros dispositivos 
além de fones de ouvido estéreo.
••Para conectar um miniplugue de 3,5 mm para fones de ouvido 
estéreo, use um adaptador de plugue de conversão adequado (venda 
separada). Observe que, dependendo do formato do plugue de 
conversão, pode ser difícil removê-lo do conector.
••A pressão de contato do conector do produto foi desenvolvida para 
ser um pouco mais forte, a fim de melhorar a qualidade do som. Pode 
ser difícil remover alguns plugues (especialmente plugues pequenos 
difíceis de segurar) do conector.
••Ao ligar/desligar a alimentação ou conectar os fones de ouvido ao 
produto, certifique-se de ajustar o volume no nível mínimo. O som alto 
e repentino pode ter efeitos ruins na audição. Além disso, pode causar 
falha nos fones de ouvido.
••Adquira um cabo adequado para o dispositivo a ser conectado.
••Insira totalmente o plugue do cabo de conexão.
••Pare a reprodução de música ao conectar ou desconectar os cabos.
••Um tubo de vácuo usado no produto pode causar seu aquecimento, 
mas isso não é uma falha de funcionamento.
••Mantenha o produto a pelo menos 1 m de lâmpadas fluorescentes do 
tipo inversor, lâmpadas LED, celulares, Wi-Fi e outros dispositivos sem 
fio. Se você usar este produto perto desses dispositivos, pode haver 
ruídos.
••Um tubo de vácuo é usado no produto. Para obter qualidade de som 
suficiente, certifique-se de ligar a alimentação e aguardar antes de 
usar o produto.

––Antes de usá-lo pela primeira vez: pelo menos 3 dias
––Antes de cada uso: pelo menos 15 minutos

×2 ×6

❷ ❸❶ ❹ ❺ ❻

❶ ❷ ❸ ❹ ❺ ❻ ❿ ❿❽ ❽❾ ❾ ⓫ ⓫❼

アンプ
Amplifier

CDプレーヤー
CD player

アクティブスピーカー
Active speakers

D/Aコンバーター
D/A conveter

ACアダプター
AC adapter

XLRケーブル
XLR cable

オーディオケーブル
RCA audio cable

コンセント
Outlet

ヘッドホン*1

Headphones*1
ヘッドホン*2

Headphones*2

オーディオケーブル
RCA audio cable


